

SUMATEC RESOURCES BERHADCompany No. 428355-D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT****UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT AND LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2019**

	Note	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
		Current Year Quarter 30-Jun-19 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 30-Jun-18 RM'000	Current Year To Date 30-Jun-19 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Period 30-Jun-18 RM'000
Revenue	A8	-	1,492	-	2,985
Other income					
- others		-	78	186	956
Operating expenses		<u>(1,153)</u>	<u>(2,574)</u>	<u>(2,082)</u>	<u>(4,267)</u>
Operating profit		(1,153)	(1,004)	(1,896)	(326)
Finance costs		<u>(242)</u>	<u>(234)</u>	<u>(486)</u>	<u>(454)</u>
Profit before taxation	A8	(1,395)	(1,238)	(2,382)	(780)
Tax expense	B5	<u>-</u>	<u>(20)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(20)</u>
Profit for the financial period		(1,395)	(1,258)	(2,382)	(800)
Other comprehensive income					
- Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations		-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the period		<u>(1,395)</u>	<u>(1,258)</u>	<u>(2,382)</u>	<u>(800)</u>
Profit for the financial period attributable to:					
Owners of the Company		<u>(1,395)</u>	<u>(1,258)</u>	<u>(2,382)</u>	<u>(800)</u>
Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the financial period attributable to:					
Owners of the Company		<u>(1,395)</u>	<u>(1,258)</u>	<u>(2,382)</u>	<u>(800)</u>
Earnings per share	B13				
(a) Basic earnings per share (sen)		<u>(0.03)</u>	<u>(0.03)</u>	<u>(0.06)</u>	<u>(0.02)</u>
(b) Diluted earnings per share (sen)		<u>(0.03)</u>	<u>(0.03)</u>	<u>(0.06)</u>	<u>(0.02)</u>

The condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying explanatory notes to this interim financial report.

SUMATEC RESOURCES BERHADCompany No. 428355-D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT****UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2019**

	Note	30-Jun-19 RM'000	Audited 31-Dec-18 RM'000
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	A9	1,068	1,202
Working Interest		272,327	271,071
Project Expenditure		174,779	173,077
Trade and other receivables		153,608	154,242
Total non-current assets		<u>601,782</u>	<u>599,592</u>
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables		237,311	237,598
Fixed deposit with a licensed bank		230	230
Cash and bank balances		73	136
Total current assets		<u>237,613</u>	<u>237,964</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u><u>839,395</u></u>	<u><u>837,556</u></u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity attributable to owners of the Company:			
Share capital	A6	739,355	739,355
Other reserves		(11,728)	(13,538)
Accumulated losses		(217,575)	(215,192)
Total equity		<u>510,053</u>	<u>510,625</u>
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities		2,957	2,957
Total non-current liabilities		<u>2,957</u>	<u>2,957</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		293,114	290,686
Tax payable		10,742	10,759
Term loan	B9	22,529	22,529
Total current liabilities		<u>326,386</u>	<u>323,974</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>329,343</u>	<u>326,931</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u><u>839,395</u></u>	<u><u>837,556</u></u>
NET ASSETS PER SHARE (RM)		0.120	0.289

The condensed statements of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying explanatory notes to this interim financial report.

SUMATEC RESOURCES BERHAD

Company No. 428355-D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

	Attributable to owners of the Company							Total equity RM'000
	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Warrant reserve RM'000	Employee share option reserve RM'000	Capital reserve RM'000	Translation reserve RM'000	Accumulated losses RM'000	
Balance as at 1 January 2019	739,355	-	15,006	-	-	(28,543)	(215,193)	510,625
Adjustments for effects of Companies Act 2017 (Note a)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive loss for the financial period	-	-	-	-	-	1,810	-	1,810
Net loss for the financial period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,382)	(2,382)
Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the financial period	-	-	-	-	-	1,810	(2,382)	(572)
Transactions with owners:								
Employee share options forfeited	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total transactions with owners	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at 30 June 2019	739,355	-	15,006	-	-	(26,733)	(217,575)	510,053
Balance as at 1 January 2018	739,355	-	142,579	-	-	(2,727)	(442,020)	437,187
Other comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net profit for the financial period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(800)	(800)
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(800)	(800)
Adjustments for effects of Companies Act 2017 (Note a)	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,082	3,082
Transactions with owners:								
Exercise of ESOS	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Employee share options forfeited	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Employee share options granted	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Private placement	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share issuance expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total transactions with owners	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transferred to share premium for ESOS exercised	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at 30 June 2018	739,355	-	142,579	-	-	(2,727)	(439,738)	439,469

Note a

With the Companies Act 2016 ("CA") coming into effect on 31 January 2017, the credit standing in the share premium account of RM164,562,000 has been transferred to the share capital account. Pursuant to subsection 618(3) of the CA, the Group may exercise its right to use the credit amounts being transferred from share premium within 24 months after the commencement of the CA. The Board of Directors will make a decision thereon by 31 January 2019.

The condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying explanatory notes to this interim financial report.

SUMATEC RESOURCES BERHADCompany No. 428355-D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT****UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2019**

	30-Jun-19	30-Jun-18
	RM'000	RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before taxation	(2,382)	(780)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	114	114
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-
Amortisation of intangible asset	-	-
Finance costs	242	234
Interest income	-	-
Unrealised loss on foreign exchange	-	-
Share option granted under ESOS, net of forfeiture	-	-
Amortisation of unwinding discount on financial assets	-	-
Property, plant and equipment written off	-	62
Operating profit before changes in working capital	(2,026)	(370)
Changes in working capital:		
Trade and other receivables	(11,325)	(12,415)
Trade and other payables	13,517	12,771
Cash used in operations	166	(14)
Net interest received / (paid)	-	-
Tax paid	-	-
Net cash used in operating activities	166	(14)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-
Net cash generated from investing activities	-	-
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Net cash generated from financing activities	-	-
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Net (decrease) / increase	166	(14)
At beginning of financial year	137	1,165
At end of the financial period	303	1,151
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS:		
Fixed deposit with a licensed bank	230	230
Cash and bank balances	73	921
	303	1,151

The condensed consolidated statements of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying explanatory notes to this interim financial report.

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A. NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1 Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (“MFRS”) 134 - Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2018. The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2018.

The financial information presented in this interim report has been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies used in preparing the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

The new standards, interpretation and amendments to published standards which are effective for the financial period beginning on 01 January 2019 that are applicable and adopted by the Group are as follows:

Amendments to MFRS effective 1 January 2019

MFRS 16	Leases
Amendment to MFRS 9	Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
Amendment to MFRS 128	Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
IC Interpretation 23	Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015-2017 cycle	
Amendments to MFRS 119	Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement

The adoption of the above new standards, interpretation and amendments to published standards did not have any material impact to the Group for the financial period ending 31 March 2019 upon their initial application.

A2 Auditor’s Report of preceding annual financial statement

The Auditor express an Adverse Opinion due to the significant matters as described in the audit report.

A3 Seasonal or cyclical factors

The operations of the Group are not subject to seasonal or cyclical fluctuations.

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A4 Unusual items

There were no unusual items that affected the assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flow of the Group during the quarter under review.

A5 Material changes in estimates

There were no material changes in estimates of amount reported during the quarter under review.

A6 Debt and equity securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellations, share held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the current quarter under review.

A7 Dividend paid

There were no dividends paid during the quarter under review.

A8 Segment information

The Group operates in a single reportable segment. It is essentially engaged in the management and oversight of the oil production operations at the Rakushechnoye Oil and Gas Field in Kazakhstan, and the provision of a study, design and planning of an integrated natural gas monetization programme in preparation of the exploitation of the gas / condensate in accordance to a detailed full field geological and geophysical study of the entire oil / gas concession area.

A9 Valuation of property, plant and equipment

There were no changes to the valuation of property, plant and equipment brought forward from the preceding annual audited financial statements.

A10 Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period

There were no other material events subsequent to the end of the current financial quarter, which are likely to substantially affect the results of the operations of the Group for the current quarter.

A11 Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter under review.

SUMATEC RESOURCES BERHAD

Company No. 428355-D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A12 Contingent liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2019.

A13 Capital commitments

There were no capital commitments as at 30 June 2019.

B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD'S LISTING REQUIREMENTS**B1 Review of performance**

For the period ended 30 June 2019, there's no Group's revenue as compared to the RM1.49million in previous period ended 30 June 2018. This resulted in a loss of RM1.39million as compared with RM1.26million of loss reported for the second quarter of 2018.

B2 Variation of results against preceding quarter

	Current Year Quarter 30-June-2019 RM'000	Immediate Preceding Quarter 30-June-2018 RM'000
Revenue	-	1,492
Operating profit/(loss) before provision	(1,395)	(1,237)
Less: Provision for liabilities	-	-
Profit/(Loss) before tax	(1,395)	(1,258)

B3 Prospects

On 30 April 2018, the Company has triggered the Prescribed Criteria pursuant to Paragraph 8.04 and Paragraph 2.1(d) of Practice Note 17 ("PN17") of the Main Market Listing Requirements ("LR") of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities") as the Company's auditors have expressed a disclaimer opinion in the Company's latest audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2017.

Following the classification of the Company as PN17 Company it is required to submit a proposed regularization plan within 12 months ("Regularization Plan"). The Board wishes to inform that there is no major development to-date on the Regularization Plan.

SUMATEC RESOURCES BERHAD

Company No. 428355-D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

The Company has on 15 April 2019 submitted an application for an extension of time to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad to submit the Company's regularization plan to comply with Paragraphs 8.04(3) and 5.1 of Practice Note 17 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities.

Bursa Securities had vide its letter dated 19 April 2019, informed the Company that the suspension on the trading of the Company's securities and the de-listing of the Company in accordance with Paragraph 8.04(5) of the Listing requirements shall be deferred pending the decision on the Application.

In terms of the global oil market's condition, we have seen oil prices rebounded in the last 6 months with expected positive trajectory ahead, supported by demand and growth in the world economy, supply cut from OPEC and geopolitical developments in Iran and Venezuela (two of world's large oil producers). Year to date, Brent was trading in the range of \$59 – \$74 per barrel.

Crude oil price remains down on fears the U.S.-China trade spat may expand into a currency war. The International Energy Agency and the U.S. EIA recently trimmed their forecasts for oil-demand growth this year and next, and warned that they may lower the estimates further as the trade conflict drags on. We are seeing signs of downside risk to global economic slowdown and oil price.

As at 12 August 2019, West Texas Intermediate crude for September delivery settle at \$54.93 a barrel on the New York Mercantile Exchange. Brent for October settlement trades at \$58.57 on the ICE Futures Europe Exchange. The global benchmark crude traded at a \$3.72 premium to WTI for the same month. Brent has fallen more than 40% from its four-year high of \$86 a barrel in October 2018 due to risks of excess supply and subdued global economic growth. Oil prices peaked last October 2018 on concerns of Iran sanction by the U.S. which was expected to cut global supply, draining inventories and bringing shortages in South-Asia and Far-East markets. However, the supply reduction and shortage did not happen as much as expected due to US' sanction waivers to Iran's 8 biggest buyers – China, India, Japan, South Korea, Taiwan, Italy, Greece and Turkey – allowing them to buy limited amounts of oil until early May 2019. At the same time, other big producers, such as Saudi Arabia, Russia and shale companies in the US, had increased output steadily, more than compensating for lost Iranian supply.

The current consensus amongst the oil market analysts is that there seems to be a tug of war between supply and demand right now. There are indicators that supply is being actively managed but there are also concerns about demand that are so entrenched at this point. Recently, Saudi Arabia reveals plans to keep crude exports below 7 million barrels a day in September as it allocates less oil than customers demand in the pursuit to managed supply. The U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA), part of the U.S. Department of Energy, cut its 2019 oil demand growth forecast to 1.01 million barrels a day. The Paris-based International Energy Agency (IEA) also recently cut its forecast to 1.08 million barrels a day from the 1.18 million it predicted in July. The geo-political development and supply-demand complex will continue to put further downward pressure on prices. A slowdown in the global economy remains the key downside risk to oil.

Nonetheless, the Rakushechnoye Concession is a quality asset. It is an onshore oil and gas field, which requires modest capital expenditures. Rakushechnoye's projected capital expenditure per well being just a fraction compared to offshore production, the production cost per barrel for our operation will be low.

SUMATEC RESOURCES BERHAD

Company No. 428355-D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

The Company is now exploring several funding options to increase production at Rakushechnoye. The Company expects to materialise this effort and move ahead with the proposed field development plan to increase production by the end of the year.

Notwithstanding the prospect and amidst global downside risk to oil market ahead, the Company has to deal with the legacy debts issue. As at to-date, there is no major development to address the Company PN17 status and will make the necessary announcement in due course.

B4 Forecast profit

The Company has not issued any profit forecast for the financial period under review.

B5 Taxation

	Current Year Quarter 30-June-19 RM'000	Current Year To Date 30-June-18 RM'000
Income tax:		
Current year provision	<u> -</u>	<u> -</u>

There were no tax provided for the current quarter.

B6 Unquoted investments and/or properties

There were no purchases or sales of unquoted securities during the current quarter under review and current year to date.

B7 Quoted securities

There were no purchases or sales of quoted securities during the financial quarter under review and financial year to date.

B8 Status of corporate proposals**(i) Proposed Corporate Exercise as first announced on 17 February 2017**

On 17 February 2017, the Company announced that it intends to undertake the following proposals:

- (a) Proposed private placement of up to 1,000,000,000 new ordinary shares in the Company (“Sumatec Shares” or “Shares”) (“Placement Shares”) to independent thirdparty investor(s) to be identified (“Proposed Private Placement”);

SUMATEC RESOURCES BERHAD

Company No. 428355-D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

- (b) Proposed issuance of up to 800,000,000 Sumatec Shares (“Issue Shares”) as payment to contractors for development and production services to be provided at the Rakushechnoye Oil and Gas Field (as defined herein) (“Proposed Issuance of Shares”); and
- (c) Proposed renounceable rights issue of up to 3,226,194,640 (“Rights Shares”) together with up to 3,226,194,640 free detachable warrants (“Warrants”) at an indicative issue price of RM0.10 per Rights Share on the basis of one (1) Rights Share for every two (2) existing Sumatec Shares held together with one (1) Warrant for every one (1) Rights Share subscribed (“Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants”).

(Collectively known as Phase I)

Collectively, the Proposals under Phase I and Proposals under Phase II is to be referred to as the “Proposals”.

In consideration for the supply of gas, Sumatec shall:

- (a) Issue to Ken Makmur Holdings Sdn Bhd (“Kenmakmur”) or its nominees:
 - (aa) Sumatec Shares equivalent to USD56 million; and
 - (bb) Redeemable convertible preferential shares (“RCPS”) for the sum of up to USD84 million;
- (b) Issue Sumatec Shares equivalent to USD45 million to Kenmakmur. Kenmakmur will assign such number of shares to MELL at a total nominal consideration of RM1. MELL will transfer these shares back to Sumatec as repayment for the amount owing by MELL to the Company. It is the intention of the Board of the Company to redistribute these shares back to its shareholders in the form of dividends or capital repayment;
- (c) Issue Sumatec Shares equivalent to USD20 million to Kenmakmur. In return, Kenmakmur shall pay for any potential liability that may be incurred by the Company relating to various litigations involving SISB and its subsidiary companies, as disclosed in Note 32 to the Financial Statements.
- (d) The Parties agree to fix the issue price at RM0.10 per Sumatec Share and the RCPS conversion price will be RM0.10 per share. The RCPS shall include the following features:
 - (aa) Redeemable at the option of the holder; and
 - (bb) Convertible into Sumatec Shares if not redeemed.

The Company has deliberated to proceed with the completion of the Proposals prior to the completion of the Borneo Energy Corporate Exercises. In prior year, a reputable financial

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

institution has agreed to underwrite a certain amount of the Right Shares subject to the Company obtaining the necessary approvals.

In addition, the Company had on 17 February 2017 entered into a Framework Agreement with Kenmakmur and MELL for the production of liquefied petroleum gas (“LPG”) and condensate of 100 million standard cubic feet (“mmscf”) per day of natural gas supplied from the Rakushechnoye Oil and Gas Field (“Proposed LPG Production”). The consideration of LPG plant is USD298 million or approximately RM1,210 million. (“Phase II”).

The Framework Agreement are conditional upon the Conditions Precedent being fulfilled within six (6) months of the date of the agreement, or any extensions mutually agreed in writing by the Parties.

As at to-date, the Framework Agreement still remain as conditional.

(ii) Proposed Acquisition of Markmore Energy (Labuan) Limited

The Company had on 26 October 2017 entered into a heads of agreement (“Heads of Agreement”) with Markmore Sdn Bhd (“Markmore” or the “Vendor”) for the purpose of recording their understanding and intention in respect of the proposed acquisition of 100% equity interest in Markmore Energy (Labuan) Limited from Markmore (“Proposed Acquisition”) for the indicative purchase consideration of USD370,000,000 (equivalent to RM1,554,000,000) and to take all such steps and do all acts and things so as to effect and implement the said Proposed Acquisition upon the terms and conditions contained in the Heads of Agreement.

In conjunction with the Proposed Acquisition and to comprehensively address all financial issues currently faced, the Board also proposes to undertake the following corporate exercises:-

- (a) A balance sheet reconstruction exercise to eliminate the accumulated losses and to consolidate the number of shares (“Proposed Capital Reduction”). Upon completion of the Proposed Capital Reduction, Sumatec proposes to consolidate every four (4) existing Shares into one (1) Share (“Proposed Share Consolidation”).;
- (b) Equity fund raising exercise to fund the cash portion of the consideration for the Proposed Acquisition and for the development of the Rakushechnoye Oil and Gas Field. The Board proposes to undertake an equity fund raising exercise in the form of a rights issue to raise a minimum proceed of RM1,521.9 million. Entitled shareholders will be indicatively offered to subscribe for fifteen (15) new Shares (“Rights Shares”) for every two (2) existing Shares held after the Proposed Share Consolidation. As a sweetener, the Board also proposes to offer six (6) free warrants (“Warrants-C”) and two (2) free Shares (“Bonus Shares”) for every fifteen (15) Rights Shares subscribed.; and

SUMATEC RESOURCES BERHAD

Company No. 428355-D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

- (c) Comprehensive settlement of the Sumatec group's debt and financial obligations. The Board proposes to comprehensively settle the above obligations through the following:-
- a. issuance of up to 840,000,000 redeemable convertible preference shares ("RCPS") at an indicative issue price of RM0.20 per RCPS (equivalent to USD40.0 million) to the creditors set out in (a) above;
 - b. issuance of up to 672,000,000 RCPS at an indicative issue price of RM0.20 per RCPS (equivalent to USD32.0 million) for the settlement of the amount owing to MELL set out in paragraph (b) above and well repairs cost set out in (c) above; and
 - c. the USD30 million deposit paid by Sumatec for the acquisition of Borneo Oil and Gas Limited shall be off-set against the well maintenance and new wells expenditures set out in (c) above. (collectively, the "Proposed Debt Settlement")

The indicative purchase consideration of USD370,000,000 for the Proposed Acquisition ("Purchase Consideration") shall be satisfied in the following manner:-

- (a) by way of payment in cash of USD290,000,000 (equivalent to RM1,218,000,000); and
- (b) issuance of up to 1,680,000,000 new ordinary shares in Sumatec ("Sumatec Shares" or "Shares") amounting to USD80,000,000 (equivalent to RM336,000,000), at an issue price of RM0.20 per Consideration Share or based on the 5-day volume weighted average price of the Sumatec Shares preceding the price fixing date, whichever is higher.

Once completed, the Proposed Corporate Exercise shall achieve the following:

1. Acquire and own tangible oil and gas assets;
2. Enhanced credit profile with greater flexibility on raising funding;
3. A fully funded field work programme, on track to achieve higher productivity;
4. A clean slate where the Company's debts (including those related to associate companies) and receivables are resolved; and
5. A cohesive and synergistic operating structure.

As at to-date, there is no further development on this proposal.

(iii) Offer letter from MELL for the Proposed Condensate Extraction Plant

On 30 March 2018, the Company has accepted the offer letter from MELL has given its offer letter to the Company for the Proposed Condensate Extraction Plant which comprises 2 schemes as followings:-

(a) Scheme 1

SUMATEC RESOURCES BERHAD

Company No. 428355-D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

MELL agrees that its subsidiary company, COG will give the Company 1,000 barrel per day (“bpd”) of oil for next 15 years, net of cost. There will be no more oil exploration and production (“E&P”) investment by the Company. This will be handled by MELL and COG. The Company may maintain its role in the E&P section.

<u>The Company’s position</u>	<u>Per year</u>	<u>Per 15 years</u>
Oil production share (bpd)	1,000	15,000
Profit after cost (USD/bbl)	25	25
Total profit (USD)	9,125,000 (approximately RM37 million)	136,875,000 (approximately RM556 million)

(b) Scheme 2

MELL is offering the Company its Condensate Extraction Plant (“CEP”) in the Field. The CEP shall produce 5,000 bpd of condensate oil and 332 ton per day (“tpd”) of LPG.

The CEP is different from the LPG plant that was proposed by Kenmakmur dated 17 February 2017 where condensate oil production is 700 bpd. The CEP plant should last at least 20 years.

The CEP consideration is USD275million or approximately RM1,117 million which consists of the followings:-

	<u>Items</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Source of funding</u>
(a)	Entry cost	USD155million (approximately million) RM630	Cash/shares/RCPS of the Company
(b)	Plant cost	USD120million (approximately million) RM487	USD60million (approximately RM244 million) – debt and internal cash flow USD20million (approximately RM81 million) – offset with amount due to/from USD40million (approximately RM162 million) – right issues
	Total cost	USD275 million (approximately million) RM1,117	

SUMATEC RESOURCES BERHAD

Company No. 428355-D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

The obligations of the Company, MELL and COG (“Parties”) to carry out the CEP are conditional upon the Conditions Precedent being fulfilled within four (4) months of the date of Offer letter, or any extensions mutually agreed between Parties.

As at to-date, the Offer Letter still remain as conditional.

(iv) Investment proposal for Joint Development of Rakushechnoye oil and gas field

On 24 April 2018, the Company has accepted an offer from Talap Munai Service LLP (“Talap Munai”), a major contractor from China who operates in Kazakhstan and China, to develop and finance up to USD20.0 million or approximately RM81 million (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor Financing”) in the development of Rakushechnoye oil and gas field.

The Contractor Financing will cover:

- Eight (8) well workovers on Upper Jurassic Reservoir;
- Eight (8) well workovers/side-tracks on Triassic Reservoir;
- Drilling of two (2) new wells plus an additional four (4) new wells to be funded from oil revenue;
- Upgrading of surface, production and storage facilities; and
- Installation of gas injection facilities for pressure maintenance and offtake

The Contractor Financing shall be repaid by way of cash or in kind that is oil/condensate barrels or shares of the Company or shares of COG.

As at to-date, there is no definitive investment agreement being entered yet.

(v) Disposal of leasehold Land

The subsidiary company, Sumatec Corporation Sdn. Bhd. has entered into a Sales and Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) on 28 August 2016 to disposed its leasehold land with third party for the sale consideration of RM2 million. In year 2016, the subsidiary company has received 10% deposit which amounted to RM260,000. The leasehold land was being pledged for the banking guarantee facility granted by a banker and the charges is yet to release by the banker. The Company is pending the declaration being obtained to release the charges as detailed in Note 32 to the Financial Statements.

On 23 December 2017, the buyer has agreed to extend the SPA until 31 December 2018.

B9 Group borrowings and debt securities

The Group’s borrowings as at 30 June 2019 are as follows:

SUMATEC RESOURCES BERHAD

Company No. 428355-D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

	RM'000
Secured:	
- Short Term	22,529
- Long Term	-
	<u>22,529</u>

All of the Group current borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia. The Group does not have or issue any debt securities during the quarter under review.

B10 Off balance sheet financial instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk issued during the quarter under review.

B11 Material litigation

There were no changes in material litigation, including the status of pending material litigation since the last annual statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018, except for the following cases:

(i) **Sumatec Corporation Sdn. Bhd. (“the Subsidiary”) vs. Greentech Chemical Sdn. Bhd. (formerly known as Himpunan Sari Sdn. Bhd.) (“GCSB”)**

On 28 July 2016, SCSB’s solicitors filed proof of debt for RM10,979,325, being total amount claimed from GCSB as at 17 June 2014. GCSB has been placed in liquidation and under receivership. No further action on the matter.

(ii) **Ebony vs Sumatec Resources Berhad (“the Company”)
The Company vs HL, Ebony, Setinggi, Kuah Geok Lin, Kuah Geok Khim and Teh Teong Lay
HL vs CYP and the Company**

On 5 May 2010, the Company entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement with Ebony for Ebony’s proposed acquisition of the 49% equity interest in SISB. The Company also entered into an Option and Financial Representation Agreement (“OFRA”) with Ebony and Auspicious Journey Sdn. Bhd. to guarantee profits of SISB group and provided a guarantee to Ebony (“Guarantee”) on the same day. By its Writ of Summons dated 24 May 2016, Ebony claimed that the Company owes RM27,017,163 being the financial shortfall calculated under the OFRA and RM10,000,000 for the loan provided under the Guarantee.

The Company, through its solicitors Messrs Morgan Lewis Stamford LLC, entered its Defence on 15 June 2016. The Company is disputing Ebony’s claims as the relevant parties signed a Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 21 December 2012 and the Settlement Agreement dated 28 May

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

2013. Subsequently, on 21 July 2016, Ebony filed two applications, to strike out the Company's Defence ("Striking Out Application"), and for a Summary Judgment ("Summary Judgment Application") (collectively "the Applications"). The Company has filed its objections to the Applications and filed its reply affidavit on 5 August 2016.

In a hearing dated 8 February 2017, the Court dismissed the Summary Judgment Application, subject to orders made in the Striking Out Application, where the deadline for the Company to apply for conditional leave to defend against the Striking Out Application was on 8 March 2017. The Company filed Notices of Appeal against some part of the Court's decision. The Company has also filed its amended Defence and Counterclaim. During the hearing on 20 April 2017, the Court decided for a stay in judgement until further notice. The Company had filed for the stay of execution and also filed its appeal to the Court of Appeal on 9 November 2017 and the court has accepted the Appeal on 21 December 2017 under CA/CA 212/2017. The Appeal is now scheduled to be heard between 30 July 2018 to 6 August 2018. The Court of Appeal also recommended parties to have the matter mediated before the Singapore Mediation Centre ("SMC").

On October 2017, the Company had been served with a Writ of Summons under another Suit No. HC/S 808 of 2017 by HL that relates to the Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 5 May 2010 entered by the Company with Ebony for the proposed acquisition of 49% shares in SISB. HL is the 80 % shareholder in the Ebony. HL claimed against the Company for financial losses and cash flow based on claims for damages to be assessed for damages including losses, interest and other relief.

On 19 March 2018, the parties have entered into a Settlement Agreement before the Singapore Mediation Centre ("SMC") wherein the Company shall pay RM7,000,000.00 in cash upon completion of its Corporate Exercise and the balance RM20,000,000.00 in Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares amounting to RM20,000,000.00 provided consent is obtained from Ebony Ritz Official Receivers. The consent was not obtained and according the case is now ongoing.

The Company has submitted its term sheet/Explanatory Statement/Performa Accounts on its proposed settlement scheme again to Ebony Ritz on a possible settlement wherein the Company made an Application under Section 366 and 368 of the Companies Act 2016 before the High Court of Malaya on 7 July 2018 under its proposed regularization plan for a scheme of arrangement with the company creditors.

The Company's Application was dismissed by an Order of the High Court of Malaya at Kuala Lumpur dated 10 August 2018 with cost.

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

**(iii) Bank Pembangunan Malaysia Berhad (“BPMB”) vs. Semado Maritime Sdn Bhd (“Semado”), a subsidiary of associated company
Kuala Lumpur High Court – suit no. WA-27NCC-61-10/2016 and WA-27NCC-62-10/2016**

Pursuant to the corporate guarantee issued by the Company in year 2008 to BPMB for Semado, the Company is liable only if the value realised from the sale of the vessels is less than the total amount outstanding. On 16 March 2017, BPMB’s solicitors informed the court that their client is prepared to consider the Company’s Memorandum of Agreement (“MOA”) for sale and purchase of vessels. In the event BPMB is not agreeable to the MOA, BPMB will proceed to the hearing for appraisal and judicial sale and application for summary judgment against the Company which is fixed on 27 April 2017. The outstanding sum agreed by BPMB before the disposal of the vessels in RM73.8 million. For the avoidance of doubt, the Company is not a named party in the litigation. BPMB’s suit is against Semado.

Semado has been ordered to be wound up by an Order of the High Court of Malaya at Kuala Lumpur dated 13 April 2017. There was no notice of demand served on the Company on the Guarantee. Nevertheless, the Company has written a letter on 10 November 2017 to BPMB for a possible discussion on an amicable settlement.

During the meeting on 29 January 2018, BPMB informed the Company that the order for sale under the judicial sale is yet to dispose the vessels as it is awaiting better offer. Nevertheless, the Company has recently met BPMB on its intended corporate exercise to propose its proposal on a without prejudice basis. The Company is still in progress of negotiation with BPMB as at to-date.

The provision of RM45,336,000 (2016: RM44,192,400) has been provided in the Financial Statements.

The Company has submitted its term sheet/Explanatory Statement/Performa Accounts on its proposed settlement scheme again to BPMB on a possible settlement wherein the Company made an Application under Section 366 and 368 of the Companies Act 2016 before the High Court of Malaya on 7 July 2018 under its proposed regularization plan for a scheme of arrangement with the company creditors.

The Company’s Application was dismissed by an Order of the High Court of Malaya at Kuala Lumpur dated 10 August 2018 with cost.

(iv) Malaysian Trustees Berhad (“MTB”), Kerisma Berhad, Capone Berhad and Prima Uni Berhad (collectively referred as the Plaintiffs) vs Sumatec Resources Berhad (“the Company”)

Between year 2004 and year 2007, the Company obtained three facilities Kerisma Berhad, Capone Berhad and Prima Uno Berhad (“CLO bondholders”). On 5 January 2017, the Company received a Notice of Termination and Demand from Adnan Sundra & Low Advocates & Solicitors (“ASL”), which notified that the Settlement Agreement dated 6 March 2015 between

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

the Company, CLO bondholders and MTB for the Primary Collateralised Loan Obligations ("CLO") has been terminated. MTB demanded RM72,333,945 being the principal and interest outstanding under the three facilities.

The Company is of the view that when the 2015 Settlement Agreement was terminated, the Plaintiffs should rely on the rights and remedies available in the 2013 Settlement Agreement. The Company's obligation under the 2013 Settlement Agreement has been fulfilled and any recourse or recovery sought by the Plaintiffs should be claimed from HL, Setinggi and/or HL's nominees, for breach of HL's obligations under the 2013 Settlement Agreement.

The Company, through its solicitors, Messrs Shearn Delamore & Co, has replied on 9 January 2017 stating the Company's position on the matter. On 23 February 2017, the Company was served with a Writ and Statement of Claim both dated 21 February 2017 pursuant to the termination by the Plaintiffs of the 2015 Settlement Agreement. The Plaintiffs are claiming for the full sum outstanding (principal plus interest) of RM72,333,945. The Company was served with Summary Judgment Application under Order 14 on 28 April 2017 while the Company filed its Defence and Counterclaim on 27 April 2017.

The Company thereafter on 2 October 2017 changed its solicitors to Messrs Nathan Advocates and Solicitors and accordingly filed a notice to file amendments to the defence before the hearing of the Summary Judgment Application and Striking Off Application of the Plaintiffs. The Court granted Order in Terms with no Order to Cost for Amendments of the defence. The Hearing of the Plaintiff Application was heard orally on 10 November 2017 and the Court is to deliver its decision on 22 November 2017.

The matter came up for decision before the judge and accordingly the Plaintiffs' application for summary judgment and the striking out application was dismissed. The grounds of dismissal on both the applications with costs in the cause on the brief grounds that the case is not a plain and obvious case, it is contested and the Company's defence merits a trial. The Court has now fixed the case for case management on 22 December 2017 to update the Court on the status of service of the defence and the Company's counterclaim against HL and Setinggi.

The High Court has now fixed the next case management on 28 February 2018. In the meantime, the Plaintiffs had filed two (2) appeals under appeal no. W-02(IM)(NCC)-2469-12/2017 & W-02(IM)(NCC)-2470-12/2017 on the dismissal of their application for which the Court has fixed the appeals for case management on 5 April 2018 and for hearing on 16 April 2018.

The Plaintiff's appeal against the decision given by the High Court on 22 November 2017 in respect of their application for summary judgment against Sumatec Resources Bhd and also their application to strike out the Defence and Counterclaim were allowed with costs of RM15,000 being the costs for both the appeals. The Court of Appeal has also allowed for the Company's Defence and Counterclaim against the Plaintiff's to be struck out and the order of the High Court was set aside. The Plaintiffs had applied vide Notice of Application (Enclosure 4) for summary judgment to be entered.

SUMATEC RESOURCES BERHAD

Company No. 428355-D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

Sumatec Resources Berhad has filed its leave application to Appeal on the decision of the Court of Appeal before the Federal Court on 16 May 2018. In the meantime Malaysian Trustee Berhad has served a Notice under Section 466(1) of the Companies Act 2016 on 7th June 2018.

The Company has submitted its term sheet/Explanatory Statement/Performa Accounts on its proposed settlement scheme again to CLO Bondholders on a possible settlement wherein the Company made an Application under Section 366 and 368 of the Companies Act 2016 before the High Court of Malaya on 7 July 2018 under its proposed regularization plan for a scheme of arrangement with the company creditors.

The Company's Application was dismissed by an Order of the High Court of Malaya at Kuala Lumpur dated 10 August 2018 with cost.

On 28 August 2018, Malaysian Trustees Berhad ("MTB"), Kerisma Berhad, Capone Berhad and Prima Uni Berhad ("Petitioners") have filed a winding up petition against the Company. The petition is fixed for a hearing on 22 November 2018.

The Company has obtained an adjournment against the winding up petition by the Malaysia Trustees Berhad and others against the Company which came up for decision on 23 November 2018 at the Kuala Lumpur High Court. The High Court decided that the Parties are to submit and file their written submissions to the Court by 11 December 2018. The petition is fixed for a hearing on 14 December 2018.

On the hearing date 14 December 2018, the court has granted an adjournment of the hearing of the petition to 25 January 2019. The Court has also directed the Company to commence a civil action on the Company's allegations of fraud on the Settlement Agreement 2015. The Company required to file an application for a stay of execution of the Court of appeal judgment dated 16 April 2018.

On 25 January 2019, the petition against the Company has been adjourned to 26 February 2019. The Company has filed a civil action on the Company's allegation of fraud on the Settlement Agreement 2015 as directed by the Court on 14.12.2018.

On 21 February 2019, the Company has obtained a Stay of Execution of the Court of Appeal Judgment dated 16 April 2018 and with that Order of Stay of Execution, all the proceedings to the Winding Up Petition shall also be stayed pending the disposal of the fraud suit filed on 25.1.2019.

(v) Notice of Demand to Sumatec Resources Berhad ("the Company") by Malayan Banking Berhad ("MBB")

The Company has received Notice of Demands on 2 March 2017 from Messrs Shook Lin & Bok, acting as solicitors for Maybank. The Notice of Demands were issued arising from

SUMATEC RESOURCES BERHAD

Company No. 428355-D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

Maybank's claim that Semua Shipping Sdn Bhd ("SSSB"), the associate company of the Company had defaulted on the term loan granted by Maybank, with the Company having issued a guarantee in favour of Maybank for the amount due and owing by SSSB.

In total, the amount demanded by Maybank is RM129,754,517 (2016: RM121,428,857) arising from six (6) term loans and one (1) overdraft facility with interest and penalty. There are in total six (6) vessels attached as security to the term loans.

Maybank is demanding for the aforesaid sum as at 31 January 2017 with interest thereon at the rate of 2.5% per annum above Maybank's base lending rate (6.65%) per annum, compounded monthly, to date of full settlement. The Company, through its solicitors, Messrs Munhoe & Mar, confirmed that the Company's liability to MBB can only be deemed conclusive after Myabank obtains a judgement against the Company.

Pursuant to the corporate guarantee issued by the Company to Maybank for SSSB, the Company has been prudent and made a total provision of RM50,901,031 (2016: RM27,222,857) in the Financial statements. The Company has not received any further notice of legal proceedings in relation to the corporate guarantee.

SSSB has been ordered to be wound up by an Order of the High Court of Malaya at Kuala Lumpur dated 9 March 2017.

Company has recently open discussion for settlement proposal on 6 February 2018 with Maybank based on proposed corporate exercise undertaken by the Company as announced.

The Company has submitted its term sheet/Explanatory Statement/Performa Accounts on its proposed settlement scheme again to MBB on a possible settlement wherein the Company made an Application under Section 366 and 368 of the Companies Act 2016 before the High Court of Malaya on 7 July 2018 under its proposed regularization plan for a scheme of arrangement with the company creditors.

The Company's Application was dismissed by an Order of the High Court of Malaya at Kuala Lumpur dated 10 August 2018 with cost.

(vi) Continental Industrial Supplies and Services Ltd LLP vs. Sumatec Resources Berhad ("the Company") LCIA Arbitration No. UN163528

Both parties have commenced arbitration proceedings at the London Court of International Arbitration on the claim of the balance in the PGA. At the Arbitration the Respondent than raised preliminary issues to be determined before the arbitrator proceeding with the arbitral proceeding.

The preliminary issues are:

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

- (1) Did Chan Yok Peng (“CYP”) have authority to agree the PGA on behalf of the Company? (Authority Issue); and
- (2) Did the PGA impose primary obligations on the Company to pay money to CISS, or did it merely render the Company as surety for the liabilities of COG/ Sumatec Oil and Gas LLP under the Contract? (Interpretation Issue).

On 3 November 2017, CISS served its submissions on the Authority Issue and Interpretation Issue. On 7 November 2017, the Company’s solicitors requested for an extension of time to serve its submission by 24 November 2017 and proposed that CISS shall serve the Company’s Submission in Reply by 1 December 2017. CISS has no objection to the said request and proposal by the Respondent’s solicitor. Therefore, such request was granted by the arbitrator.

On 9 November 2017, CISS’s solicitors request the arbitrator to issue a final award on the whole of CISS’s claim in the event the arbitrator decides the Preliminary Issues in the CISS’s favour. On the same date, the arbitrator directed both parties to provide comments on the question whether the arbitrator has the jurisdiction to make a final award in a case where the arbitrator has yet to rule on the Preliminary Issues. Such comments must be made by close of business London time on 16 November 2017.

The arbitrator has accordingly delivered its First Partial Award on the Preliminary Issues that (1) CYP had the authority to agree the PGA on behalf of the Company and (2) the PGA imposed a primary obligation on the Company to pay money to CISS. Now, the arbitrator has requested the CISS to provide its proposals as to the future disposal of the reference on 23 February 2018, including its submissions on costs on all issues arising and the Company to provide its reply 14 days thereafter. The Tribunal will then rule on the issues arising as and if required.

The Arbitrators has finally awarded its award for equivalent to amount of RM25,830,686.20 (including principal sum, interest and cost) to CISS against the Company.

CISS has filed an application to register the Award as a judgment at the Kuala Lumpur High Court by an ex-parte originating summons and the High Court has granted an order for the registration of the Award on 28.9.2018 (“Order”). The Order has been served to the Company on 5.10.2018. On 19.10.2018, the Company has filed an application to set aside the Order at the Kuala Lumpur High Court on the ground that the Award issued by the arbitral tribunal had errors of law. The Affidavit in Support for the above application has been filed on 2.11.2018. The above application is fixed for a hearing on 23.1.2019.

The matter was fixed for a hearing on 23 January 2019 before YA Puan Noorin Binti Badaruddin. The application is dismissed with costs of RM5,000.00.

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

(vii) Malayan Banking Berhad vs Sumatec Resources Berhad – KLHC WA-22NCC-382-08/2017

The Company was served with a writ of Summons on 5 October 2017 by the MBB through their solicitors, Messrs Shook Lin & Bok against the Company on a Corporate Guarantee provided for Semado Maritime Sdn.Bhd (“the Borrower”) on an Overdraft Facility (the Facility) secured and or provided to the Borrower by the MBB. The said Corporate Guarantee is for the amount of RM1,470,000 which was alleged to be executed by the Company. Accordingly, the Borrower was ordered to be wound up by the court on 13 April 2017 wherein resulted in the recalled and or termination of the said facility.

The Company is now alleged to be indebted to the MBB as at 31 August 2017 to the sum of RM1,103,768 together with interest in view of having provided the said Corporate Guarantee. The Company is now required to identify its solicitors to file its appearance and defence within 14 days. The Company has identified Messrs Nathan Advocates and Solicitors as its lawyer and will file its defence on 30 October 2017.

The matter has come up for case management on 25 October 2017 and has fixed for case management before the judge on 24 November 2017 and the directions given today by the Deputy Registrar are as follows :-

- (1) that the Company to file and serve the defence on or before 31 October 2017;
- (2) that the MBB to file and serve the reply on or before 14 November 2017; and
- (3) that the Parties have seven days from today to file any interlocutory applications.

MBB has made application for summary judgment for hearing on 29 January 2018 and the Court allowed the application and granted a sum of RM1,103,768 together with interest and cost. The Company was advised by its solicitors to file its appeal should the Company be dissatisfied with the decision within 1 month from the delivery of the decision by the Court.

On 29 January 2018, the Company was served with Section 466 (1) (a) of the Companies Act, 2016 for a sum of RM1,180,087 together with cost and allocation for the Summary Judgment obtained.

On 29 January 2018, the Company had served on the MBB an application for an injunction to restrain the presentation of any winding-up petition in light of the summary judgment obtained under Suit No. WA-22NCC-382-09/2017 for a Corporate Guarantee provided to the Borrower (under liquidation) for its overdraft facility.

The grounds for the injunction is that the Company is able to satisfy the judgment sum only if MBB would discharge the charge over the Land for which MBB had issued a Performance Bank Guarantee (“PBG”) in favour of Greentech Chemical Sdn. Bhd. (formerly known as Himpunan Sari Sdn. Bhd.) (“GCSB”) (under liquidation) for its fully owned subsidiary company, Sumatec Corporation Sdn. Bhd of which the PBG was called upon and an injunction was obtained in

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

2011. The said PBG had since long expired and that more than six (6) years has passed since 2011 with no further call on the same being made and no monies has also been released by MBB since. The application for the said injunction to restrain the presentation of any winding up petition is also made on the grounds that there is a pending action in respect of an application filed for a declaration that the PBG is no longer effective or valid and accordingly for a release of the land charged to MBB. The court after having had provided the Ad Interim Injunction had on the Inter-Parte hearing dismissed the said Injunction Application i.e. 17.5.2018.

The Company is of the view that upon a declaration being obtained for the reasons that the PBG is no longer valid then the Company would be in the position to pay the judgment sum towards MBB from the disposal of the subsidiary company's leasehold land in Kerteh, Kemaman, Terengganu as mentioned in Note 35 to the Financial Statements.

The Company has submitted its term sheet/Explanatory Statement/Performa Accounts on its proposed settlement scheme again to MBB on a possible settlement wherein the Company made an Application under Section 366 and 368 of the Companies Act 2016 before the High Court of Malaya on 7 July 2018 under its proposed regularization plan for a scheme of arrangement with the company creditors.

The Company's Application was dismissed by an Order of the High Court of Malaya at Kuala Lumpur dated 10 August 2018 with cost.

(viii) Kerajaan Malaysia (“Plaintiff”) vs. Sumatec Resources Berhad (“Company”) -

Lembaga Hasil Dalam Negeri, through the Plaintiff has filed a summon against the Company for the payment of tax revenue in the sum of RM488,737.99 at the Kuala Lumpur Sessions Court and served the Writ and the Statement of Claim dated 17.10.2018 on the Company. The Company has on 8.11.2018 filed a Memorandum of Appearance and served the same to the Plaintiff. The above matter is fixed for a case management on 19 November 2018 at the Kuala Lumpur Sessions Court.

(ix) Sumatec Resources Berhad (“Company”) vs. Chan Yok Peng & 6 Ors (“Defendants”) – KLCH WA-22NCC-65-02/2019

The Company has filed a civil action of the Company's allegation of fraud on the Settlement Agreement 2015 against the Defendant, to declare, inter alia, that the Settlement Agreement 2015 is null and void and that the Court of Appeal decision on 16 April 2018 is a nullity and to be set aside. The court has fixed a case management for the above matter on 21 February 2019 via e-review system.

The 1st and the 2nd-5th Defendants has filed an application for striking out the above suit against the Plaintiff. The hearing of the above striking out applications is fixed on 14.8.2019.

SUMATEC RESOURCES BERHADCompany No. 428355-D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT****B12 Dividends**

No dividend has been recommended during the quarter under review.

B13 Earnings per share

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year To Date	Preceding Year Corresponding Year
	30-June-19	30-June-18	30-June-19	30-June-18
Basic earnings per share				
Net profit attributable to shareholders (RM'000)	(1,395)	(1,258)	(1,395)	(1,258)
Number of ordinary shares at the beginning of the period ('000)	4,252,725	4,252,725	4,252,725	4,252,725
Weighted average increase in share capital ('000)	-	-	-	-
Weighted average number of shares at the end the period ('000)	4,252,725	4,252,725	4,252,725	4,252,725
Basic earnings per share (sen)	(0.03)	(0.03)	(0.06)	(0.02)
Diluted earnings per share				
Weighted average number of shares ('000)	4,252,725	4,252,725	4,252,725	4,252,725
Effect of warrants and ESOS ('000) *	-	-	-	-
Weighted average number of ordinary shares - diluted ('000)	4,252,725	4,252,725	4,252,725	4,252,725
Diluted earnings per share (sen)	(0.03)	(0.03)	(0.06)	(0.02)

* Not taken into account in the computation of diluted earnings per share because the effect is anti-dilutive.

B14 Additional disclosure

Save as disclosed below and included in the consolidated statements of profit and loss and other comprehensive income or in the notes of these statements, there were no other items applicable to be disclosed pursuant to item 16 of Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities:

SUMATEC RESOURCES BERHAD

Company No. 428355-D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

	Current Year Quarter 30-June-19 RM'000	Current Year To Date 30-June-19 RM'000
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(122,296)	(179,585)
Amortisation of intangible asset	-	-
Amortisation of unwinding discount on financial assets	-	-
Foreign exchange loss – realized	-	-
Foreign exchange gain loss – unrealized	-	-

B15 Disclosure of realised and unrealised accumulated losses

There were no disclosure of realised and unrealised accumulated losses as at 30 June 2019.

The interim financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a Directors' Circular resolution dated 31 August 2019.

By Order of the Board

Lim Seck Wah (MAICSA No. 0799845)
M. Chandrasegaran A/L S. Murugasu (MAICSA No. 0781031)
Company Secretaries

Dated: 31 August 2019
Kuala Lumpur